the accompanying prospectus is delivered a copy of any or all of the documents
incorporated or deemed to be incorporated by reference into this prospectus
supplement or the accompanying prospectus (other than exhibits to such
documents, unless such exhibits are specifically incorporated by reference into
such documents). Written or oral requests should be directed to: Union Pacific
Corporation, 1416 Dodge Street, Omaha, Nebraska 68179, Attention: Corporate
Secretary (telephone (402) 271-5777).

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We expect to use the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes in the offering
for the repayment of outstanding commercial paper borrowings and general
corporate purposes. At May 22, 2001, we had $401 million of commercial paper
outstanding with a weighted average interest cost of 5.2242% per annum.

   S-3

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table presents the consolidated capitalization of the Company
(i) as of March 31, 2001, and (ii) as adjusted for the net proceeds from the
issuance of the Notes offered hereby and the use of the proceeds to repay
outstanding commercial paper borrowings.

   March 31, 2001
   -----------------
   As
   Actual   Adjusted
   -------  --------
   (in Millions)

Cash and temporary investments..... $   73  $   73
   =======  =======
Total Debt:
  Notes offered hereby..... $   --   $   200
  Notes and debentures.....   4,867   4,867
  Capitalized leases.....   1,401   1,401
  Medium term notes.....   730   730
  Equipment obligations.....   827   827
  Commercial paper.....   230   31 (/1/)
  Term floating rate debt.....   312   312
  Mortgage bonds.....   154   154
  Tax-exempt financings.....   168   168
  Unamortized discount.....   (51)   (52)
   -------  -------
   Total..... $ 8,638  $ 8,638
Debt due within one year.....   (203)   (203)
   -------  -------
Total long-term debt..... $ 8,435  $ 8,435
Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable Convertible
 Preferred Securities.....   1,500   1,500
Stockholders' Equity.....   8,811   8,811
   -------  -------
Total Capitalization..... $18,746  $18,746
   -------  -------

- --------
(1) Reflects the repayment of outstanding commercial paper which is intended to
   be repaid out of the proceeds of the issuance of the Notes.

   As of May 22, 2001, the Company had $2.0 billion in revolving credit
facilities, of which $1.0 billion expires in March 2002, with the remaining
$1.0 billion expiring in 2005. The credit facilities are with various United
States and foreign banks and are available to support commercial paper
borrowings and for other purposes. As of May 22, 2001, there were no